
 

 

 
Board of Adjustment 

Staff Report 
BOA-23877 
 
Hearing Date: May 13, 2025 (Continued from April 22, 2025) 
Prepared by: Erin Roark 

eroark@cityoftulsa.org 
918-596-7618 

Owner and Applicant Information 
Applicant: Claude Neon Federal Signs 

Property Owner: 10010 Riverside LLC 

Property Location 
10010 South Riverside Parkway 

Tract Size: ±1.61 acres 

Location within the City of Tulsa 
(shown with City Council districts) 

 

Elected Representatives 
City Council: District 2, Anthony Archie 
County Commission: District 3, Kelly Dunkerly 
 
Public Notice Required 
Newspaper Notice – min. 10 days in advance 
Mailed Notice to 300’ radius – min. 10 days in 
advance 
 

Request Summary 
Variance to allow a freestanding sign that is not a 
monument-style sign and is not consistent with the 
architectural character of the buildings on the site in the 
RDO-2 district (Section 20.050-D.5); Variance to increase the 
6-foot maximum height and 50-foot maximum sign area for 
freestanding and monument signs in the RDO-2 district 
(Section 20.050-D.5); Variance to allow two dynamic display 
signs on one lot in the CS and RDO-2 districts (Section 
20.050-D.5; Section 60.080-E); Variance to allow dynamic 
display signs to exceed the maximum display area of 48 
square feet in the CS district (Section 60.080-E); Variance to 
permit a dynamic display sign within 50 feet of the driving 
surface of a signalized intersection (Section 60.100-D). 
 
Zoning 
Zoning District: CS 
Zoning Overlays: RDO-2 

Comprehensive Plan Considerations 
Land Use 
Land Use Plan: Arkansas River Corridor 
Small Area Plans: N/A 
Development Era: Late Automobile Era 

Transportation 
Major Street & Highway Plan: Parkway, Freeway 

planitulsa Street Type: N/A 

Transit: N/A  

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: Sidewalks, Multi-Use Trail 

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A 

Environment 
Flood Area: FEMA 500-Year Floodplain 
Tree Canopy Coverage: 0-9% 
Parks & Open Space: N/A 
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Staff Analysis 
The applicant requests several variances related to two existing signs on the property—one monument sign located 
along Riverside Parkway, and one pole sign located along the freeway. The signs predate the River Design Overlay 
(RDO), but the applicant intends to modify and upgrade the signs to include a dynamic display component. 
 
The first requested variance is to allow a freestanding sign that is not a monument-style sign and is not consistent 
with the architectural character of the buildings on the site in the RDO-2 district (Section 20.050-D.5). This variance 
refers to the pole sign along the freeway. 
 
The applicant requests a variance to increase the maximum height and the maximum sign area for freestanding and 
monument signs in the RDO-2 district (Section 20.050-D.5). In the RDO-2, freestanding signs have a maximum height 
of 6 feet. The pole sign is 50 feet tall, which exceeds the maximum height by 44 feet, and the monument sign is 17 
feet, which exceeds the maximum height by 11 feet. The maximum display area for each monument sign in the RDO-2 
is 50 square feet. The pole sign has a display area of 320 square feet, which exceeds the maximum area by 270 square 
feet, and the monument sign has a display area of 93.24 square feet, which exceeds the maximum area by 43.24 
square feet. 
 
The applicant requests a variance to allow two dynamic display signs on one lot in the CS and RDO-2 districts (Section 
20.050-D.5; Section 60.080-E). As proposed, both freestanding signs would have a dynamic display component. 
Dynamic display signs are prohibited in the RDO-2. 
 
The applicant requests a variance to increase the maximum sign area for dynamic display signs in the CS district 
(Section 60.080-E). In the CS district, the maximum area of dynamic displays may not exceed 48 square feet. As 
proposed, the pole sign’s dynamic display component would have an area of 119.6 square feet, and the monument 
sign’s dynamic display component would have an area of 45 square feet. The total dynamic display area would be 
164.6 square feet, which exceeds the maximum area by 116.6 square feet. 
 
The applicant requests a variance to permit a dynamic display sign within 50 feet of the driving surface of a signalized 
intersection (Section 60.100-D). The monument sign is located within 50 feet of the intersection of Riverside Parkway 
and East 101st Street South. 
 
The applicant requested this case be continued to the May 13, 2025 hearing to allow the applicant time to redesign 
elements of the original proposal per board recommendations. Revised sign plans were submitted by the applicant on 
May 6, 2025.  The applicant proposes to use existing LED displays that were installed by the previous owner; however, 
the LED displays were never permitted and are not in compliance with the regulations of the Tulsa Zoning Code or the 
River Design Overlay.  The signs shown on the plans submitted by the applicant appear to have already been installed 
as of February 2025.   
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Relevant Case History 
 BOA-20779, September 23, 2008; The board of adjustment verified the spacing requirement for a liquor store 

300 feet from blood banks, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, bail bond offices, pawn shops, and 
another liquor store.  

 
Statement of Hardship 
A statement of hardship has not been provided by the applicant. 
 
Comprehensive Plan Considerations 
Land Use Plan 
Arkansas River Corridor comprises a mix of uses – residential, commercial, recreation, and entertainment – that are 
well connected and primarily designed for the pedestrian. This Corridor is characterized by a set of design standards 
that support and enhance the Arkansas River Corridor as a lively, people oriented destination. The Corridor connects 
nodes of high-quality development with parks and open space. The natural habitat and unique environmental 
qualities are amenities and are respected and integrated as development and redevelopment occur. The future 
development of this Corridor is intended to complement the adjacent thriving neighborhoods by providing 
appropriate transitions and connections to the Arkansas River. 
 

Surrounding Properties: 
Location Existing Zoning/Overlay Existing Land Use Designation Existing Use 
North CS, RDO-2 Arkansas River Corridor Creek Turnpike, then 

Commercial 
East CS, PUD-306, RDO-3 Arkansas River Corridor Animal Services 
South CS, RDO-2 Arkansas River Corridor Animal Services 
West N/A - Arkansas River N/A - Arkansas River Arkansas River 

 
Small Area Plans  
The subject property is not within a small area plan. 

Development Era 
The subject property is in an area developed during the Late Automobile Era (1950s-present), which has grown since 
the mainstreaming of automobile-centric lifestyles, with a high degree of separation between residential and 
nonresidential uses, and low levels of street connectivity. In these areas, transportation is nearly exclusively 
concentrated on the mile-by-mile arterial grid, and major streets are often both transportation corridors and 
destination corridors, which can lead to traffic congestion. Nonresidential uses are predominantly located at the 
intersections of major arterial streets. Priorities in these areas include commercial revitalization, placemaking, 
community gathering opportunities, conservation of natural areas, a high degree of privacy, one-stop shopping, and 
commuting routes. 
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Transportation 
Major Street & Highway Plan: Riverside Parkway runs parallel to the east side of the subject property and is classified 
as a Parkway, which has a planned minimum right-of-way width of 150 feet. The Creek Turnpike runs parallel to the 
north side of the subject property and is classified as a Freeway, which has a planned minimum right-of-way width as 
per Oklahoma Department of Transportation standards. 

Comprehensive Plan Street Designation: N/A 

Transit: N/A 

Existing Bike/Ped Facilities: The River Parks East Bank Trail is a Multi-Use Trail that runs parallel to Riverside Parkway. 
Sidewalks are present along street frontages. 

Planned Bike/Ped Facilities: N/A 

Arterial Traffic per Lane: N/A 

 
Environmental Considerations 
Flood Area: The subject property is located within the FEMA 500-year floodplain. 

Tree Canopy Coverage: Tree canopy in the area is 0%. Preserving the limited existing canopy should be encouraged, 
as well as measures to increase the canopy through landscaping. Street-lining trees in particular should be 
encouraged to spread the benefit of the tree canopy to the pedestrian realm. 

Parks & Open Space: N/A 
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Sample Motion 
I move to approve or deny a 

1. Variance to allow a freestanding sign that is not a monument-style sign and is not consistent with the
architectural character of the buildings on the site in the RDO-2 district;

2. Variance to increase the maximum height from 6 feet to 17 feet (monument sign) and 50 feet (pole sign) and
the maximum sign area from 50 square feet to 93.24 square feet (monument sign) and 320 square feet (pole
sign) for freestanding and monument signs in the RDO-2 district;

3. Variance to allow two dynamic display signs on one lot in the CS and RDO-2 districts;
4. Variance to increase the maximum sign area from 48 square feet to 164.6 square feet for dynamic display signs

in the CS district; and
5. Variance to permit a dynamic display sign within 50 feet of the driving surface of a signalized intersection

(Section 60.100-D).

 per the conceptual plan(s) shown on page(s) ______ of the agenda packet.
 subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any): ______________________________________.

The board finds the hardship to be ________________________________________________________________________. 

In granting the Variance, the Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been 
established:  

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would result in
unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the provision’s intended
purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property and not
applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the current
property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject
property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

Property Description 
LT 1 BLK 1, KUM & GO CREEK TURNPIKE, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma 

Exhibits 
Case map 
Aerial (small scale) 
Aerial (large scale) 
Tulsa Comprehensive Plan Land Use Map 
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SITE MAP
NOT TO SCALE

ST-1.0

P.W

W.T.S

9/27/24

Store # 5132
Address:
10010 S Riverside Pkwy
Tulsa OK

90.000°

50’

50’

SIGN 1

SIGN 2

SIGN 3

SIGN 4

SIGN 4
SIGN 4

SIGN 5
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50’ POLE SIGN

ST-2.0

P.W

W.T.S

9/16/24

Store # 5132
Address:
10010 S Riverside Pkwy
Tulsa OK

PROPOSED SCALE:
3/16” - 1’

SIGN 1 
EXISTING SCALE:
3/16” - 1’

SIGN 1 

EXISTING 352 Sq Ft Area

13'-6"

8'-11"

20'-4"

SPIRITS on
RIVERSIDE
WINE & SPIRITS

SPIRITS on
RIVERSIDE
WINE & SPIRITS

24” x .375 Wall

18” x .375 Wall

12 3/4” x .375 Wall

34” x .375 Wall

UNLEADED DIESEL
UNLEADED DIESEL

50'-0"

18'-0"

9'-0"
6'-4"

Proposed Sign 1 Height = 50’
Requires 44’ of Relief For Freestanding Height

SIGN 1 - 332 Sq Ft Total Area
Requires 282 Sq Ft Of Relief For Total Area

CNF Provided Sign Cabinet
Pre Finished Aluminum Sign Cabinet with  
4” Retainers.
Flex Face PMS 186C
Internally Illuminated Using White LEDs.

Existing Pricer and Tenant 
Sign to Remain
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17’ Monument

ST-3.0

P.W

W.T.S

9/27/24

Store # 5132
Address:
10010 S Riverside Pkwy
Tulsa OK

PROPOSED SCALE:
1/4” - 1’

EXISTING SCALE:
1/4” - 1’

SIGN 2 
SIGN 2 

4'-10 "

2'-7 "

10'-0"

11'-0"

40"

8'-8"

17'-0"

1'-5"

2'-8"

9'-3 1/2"

2'-8"

EXISTING 82 Sq Ft Area

17'-0"

2'-8"

TENANT PANEL
TENANT PANEL

SIGN 2 - 93.24 Sq Ft Total Area
Requires 43.24 Sq Ft Of Relief For Total Area

9/30/24 - 3 pricer reduced to 2

4’ 1”

11’ 0”

DIESEL NITRO UNLEADED

10'-0"

4'-10"

12” programmable Character Alternates
 “NITRO” and “CREDIT” every 8 Seconds

Painted Black
White Polycarbonate Faces
1st Surface Applied Vinyl Graphics
28” Character

CNF Provided Sign Cabinet and Reveal

Pre Finished Aluminum Sign Cabinet with  
1-1/2” Retainers.
3/16” 2447 White Lexan Faces with
3M 3630-33 Red Vinyl Overlays.
Internally Illuminated Using White LEDs.

2” x 9’-0” Reveal

Proposed Price Changer Cabinet
4’-1”  x 11’-0” = 45 Sq Ft

Proposed Total Dynamic Display Area
(Sign 2) 45 sq ft  
Proposed Sign 2 Height = 17’
Requires 11’ of Relief For Freestanding Height

Proposed 93.24 Sq Ft
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